Mean ± SD = 19.41 ± 5.78  

2 Gender Female 211 54.4 

Male 177 45.6 

3 Religion Christianity 321 82.7 

Islam 63 16.2 

Others 4 1.0 

4 Ethnicity Yoruba 257 66.2 

Hausa 23 5.9 

Igbo 108 27.8 

5 Field of Study Science 166 42.8 

Non-science 222 57.2 
Three hundred and eighty-eight (388) respondents were estimated and 

participated in this study. The respondents' socio-demographic characteristics 

revealed that the age of the participants ranged from 14 years to 19 years with 

a mean age of 15.91 ± 6.21 years. Majority (62.7%) of the participants were